

No. 18-617

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVEN MAIZES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
JOHN R. ANNAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
jannand@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Center for Workplace  
Compliance

January 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	6
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	6
A. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Well-Established Arbitrability Jurisprudence .....	6
1. Absent a “clear and unmistakable” agreement to the contrary, arbi- trability questions are to be de- cided by a court .....	7
2. The Eleventh Circuit incorrectly held that reference to standard commercial arbitration rules alone suffices as evidence of clear and unmistakable agreement to dele- gate arbitrability questions to the arbitrator .....	9
B. The Federal Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided Over When, And Un- der What Circumstances, An Arbitra- tor May Decide Class Arbitrability Questions .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Third, Sixth, and Eighth Circuits impose a higher burden for establishing that class arbitration questions may be decided by an arbitrator rather than a court, whereas the Second, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits draw no distinction between class and bilateral arbitration .....	11
2. The Third, Fourth, Sixth, and Eighth Circuits require an express delegation of class arbitration questions to the arbitrator, whereas the Second, Fifth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits permit delegation by inference .....	13
C. Because Of The Profound Differences Between Class And Bilateral Arbitration, The Answer To The “Who Decides” Question Is Of Paramount Importance To Employers.....	15
1. Imposing class procedures fundamentally alters the nature of arbitration .....	15
2. Limited judicial review leaves parties without effective recourse in high-stakes disputes .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	16
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	5, 8
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	7
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Pe- troleum, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 16
<i>Del Webb Communities, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Dish Network L.L.C. v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12, 14
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3, 16, 17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2019 WL 122164 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	8, 18
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , No. 17-988 (U.S. 2018).....	3
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	3, 16
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	14
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis Division v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3, 6
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	7
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12, 14

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act,	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
American Arbitration Association, Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations (Oct. 2003) .....	4, 18
Rule 3 .....	4
Rule 5(d) .....	18
Neal Troum, <i>The Problem with Class Arbitration</i> , 38 Vt. L. Rev. 419 (2013) .....	17
